

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC 95719

**STATE OF MISSOURI,
APPELLANT**

v.

**PHILLIP DOUGLASS and JENNIFER M. GAULTER,
RESPONDENTS.**

**On Appeal
From The Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit, Division 15
Honorable Robert M. Schieber, Judge
Case Nos. 1316-CR03008-01 and 1316-CR03009-01**

**SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF OF
PHILLIP DOUGLASS and JENNIFER M. GAULTER**

**Clayton E. Gillette
600 E 8th Street, Suite A
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel: (816) 895-2529
clay@moappeals.com
*Limited Appearance Attorney for
Respondents***

**John Robert Humphrey
121 W. 63rd St., Suite 201
Kansas City, MO 64113
Tel: (816) 333-2000
jrhatty@hotmail.com
*Attorney for Respondents***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The neglected decision of *Merriweather v. State*, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009) (relates to good faith arguments of Appellant’s Points I and II). 3

II. Under no circumstances can either the Missouri Constitution or the Federal Constitution tolerate a “redaction” of the invalid portions of the warrant in this case (relates to Appellant’s Point I). 5

III. Estes’ conduct is exactly the type of misconduct which should be punished through suppression (relates to Appellant’s Point II directly and Point I indirectly). 21

IV. This Court Can Also Affirm the Trial Court’s Decision for Any Reason (relates to Appellant’s Points I and II). 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995) 14

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 16, 18, 21

Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009) 13

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 14

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 14

Merriweather v. State, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009) 3, 25

Ninety-Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents, 307
F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 16, 17

State v. Baker, 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003) 11

State v. Clark, 486 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) 6

State v. Deck, 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999) 5

State v. Elliott, 845 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) 25

State v. Grayson, 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 6, 13

State v. Horsey, 676 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984) passim

State v. Sisco, 458 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. banc 2015) 3

State v. Taylor, 298 S.W.3d 482, 492 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 2, 3, 15

State v. Tony K. Lyles, WD76786 (September 2, 2014) (unpublished) 6

Swallow v. State, 398 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2013) 23

United States v. Christine, 687 F.2d 749 (3d Cir. 1982)..... passim

United States v. Cook, 657 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1981) 9

United States v. Fitzgerald, 724 F.2d 633 (8th Cir. 1984) 8

United States v. Fleet Management Ltd., 521 F.Supp.2d 436 (E.D. Penn. 2007)..... 16, 17

United States v. Foster, 100 F.3d 846 (10th Cir. 1996) 24

United States v. Freeman, 685 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

United States v. Galpin, 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 7

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S.897 (1984) passim

United States v. Sells, 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006) passim

Virgin Islands v. John, 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10

Wallar v. State, 403 S.W.3d 698 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 6

Weeks v. United States, 232 U.S. 383 (1914)..... 14

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 25.03 3

Treatises

WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 4.6(f) (5th ed. 2012) 7

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 15..... 5

United States Constituion, Fourth Amendment..... passim
